

## Queensland Government Gazette

## **EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 384]

## **TUESDAY 9 JUNE 2020**

[No. 37

## NOTIFICATION OF MAKING A RULE UNDER THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ACT 2020 - ADDENDUM TO EQUIPMENT SAFETY RULES

I, BRIAN RICHARDSON, Director Equipment Safety and Licensing, Electrical Safety Office, Office of Industrial Relations, being a delegate of the Regulator acting under the Electrical Safety Act 2002 make an addendum rule for the Australian/New Zealand Electrical Equipment Safety System.

The addendum rule, specifying the relevant standard accepted by the regulator in section 127 of the Electrical Safety Regulation 2013, is made under Part 2A, Division 4 section 48K of the Electrical Safety Act 2002.

In accordance with section 127 (1) (b) of the *Electrical Safety Regulation 2013*, the following standards are considered accepted by the regulator as a standard that can be readily applied to the type, as an alternate standard to section 127 (1) (a) the standard shown in the defining standard.

Vacuum cleaners and water-suction cleaning appliances - AS/NZS 60335.2.2:2010 +A1+A2+A3+A4

Dishwashers - AS/NZS 60335.2.5:2014+A1

Hair care appliances - AS/NZS 60335.2.23:2012+A1

LED lamps - Self ballasted - AS/NZS IEC 62560:2014

Battery charger - AS/NZS 60335.2.29:2004+A1+A2

Kitchen Machines - AS/NZS 60335.2.14:2013

Refrigerators - AS/NZS 60335.2.24:2010+A1

In accordance with section 127 (2) of the Electrical Safety Regulation 2013, the acceptance of the alternate standards listed above has effect subject to compliance of the requirement that this rule applies only until 31 January 2021 unless earlier revoked; and this rule only applying as an alternate relevant standard that may be applied to in-scope electrical equipment for equipment that was registered to a responsible supplier on the Electrical Equipment Safety System (EESS) national database on or before 30 June 2020.

This addendum rule for the Australian /New Zealand Electrical Equipment Safety System applies on publication and is available on the Office of Industrial Relations website www.oir.qld.gov.au and on the Electrical Equipment Safety System website www.eess.gov.au.

> Brian Richardson Director Equipment Safety and Licensing **Electrical Safety Office** Office of Industrial Relations as delegate of the regulator Electrical Safety Act 2020

© The State of Queensland 2020 Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.

This page has been left blank intentionally